larger when Strimvelis is compared to HSCT using a haploidentical donor, at £920,932 to produce an

ICER greater than £100,000 per QALY and £1,893,876 to produce an ICER greater than £188,000 per

QALY.

Figure 7 shows a two-way sensitivity analysis and provides the ICER for Strimvelis compared to

MUD for variations in alternative overall survival following Strimvelis and the product cost (i.e.

£505,000) of Strimvelis.  It should be noted that when the survival rate following Strimvelis is

reduced below 100%, the adjusted cost-effectiveness threshold in accordance with the HST methods

process guide will also fall (£133,000 for overall survival at 95% and £108,000 for overall survival at

90%).

Figure 7: Two way sensitivity analysis for overall survival and product cost of Strimvelis.

6.3.3 Strimvelis’ position in the treatment pathway

As noted in Section 5.2.1 the ERG considers that Strimvelis could take a range of different positions

in the treatment pathway, each with different implications for cost and outcomes.  The company

decision tree structure characterises one of the possible routes in which patients arrive to treatment

directly after diagnosis. The ERG highlights two alternative pathways in which patients may arrive to

treatment:

 +30% +20% +10% +/-0% -10% -20% -30%

1.00  £103,028 £97,624 £92,219 £86,815 £81,410 £76,006 £70,601

0.95  £118,718 £112,277 £105,836 £99,395 £92,954 £86,513 £80,072

0.90  £141,852 £133,883 £125,914 £117,944 £109,975 £102,006 £94,036

Strimvelis Survival ↓  %Change Strimvelis product cost → ERG base case

Copyright 2017 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

CRD/CHE University of York ERG Report

Strimvelis for treating severe combined immunodeficiency caused by adenosine deaminase deficiency

Date  125

• In cases where patients, families or clinicians first wish to explore the potential for a

MUD before making a decision to use gene therapy;

• In cases where patients undergo HSCT but fail to engraft and subsequently undergo

Strimvelis as a rescue therapy

In both these cases the costs of searching for a MUD would not be avoided in patients who go on to